

NO. 91642-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CORTNEY L. BLOMSTROM,
BROOKE M. BUTTON,
CHRISTOPHER V. COOPER,

Petitioners,

v.

The Honorable GREGORY J. TRIPP, in his official capacity as a Spokane
County Disitric Court Judge,
and the SPOKANE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL S. BENSON, WSBA # 40766
LEAH E. HARRIS, WSBA # 40815
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for State of Washington
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge the Lawfulness of Ignition Interlock Requirements10

 B. Petitioners Did Not Make an Adequate Record for the Court to Address the Constitutionality of Ignition Interlock Device Requirements.....13

 C. An Ignition Interlock Test is Meaningfully Different From a Urinalysis Test or Evidential Breath Test Obtained by Law Enforcement Under RCW 46.20.30815

 D. If the Court Reaches the Merits of Pretrial Ignition Interlock Device Requirements, It Should Limit the Scope of Its Decision19

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>Dep’t of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 47, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982).....	11
<i>Nielsen v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....	8, 19
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26, 41, 96 S. Ct. 1917, 78 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.2d 239 (2016).....	14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 127 Wn.2d 836, 904 P.2d 290 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Garcia-Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 181 Wn.2d 493, 334 P.3d 1042 (2014).....	13

<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 60 Wn.2d 797, 376 P.2d 446 (1962).....	11, 13
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 1987, ch. 247, § 1.....	5
Laws of 1987, ch. 247, § 2.....	5
RCW 10.21.030	12
RCW 10.21.030(2)(j).....	5
RCW 10.21.055	12
RCW 10.21.055(1).....	5, 6
RCW 10.21.055(1)(a)	6
RCW 10.21.055(1)(a)(i).....	6
RCW 10.21.055(1)(a)(ii)	6
RCW 10.21.055(1)(a)(iv).....	6
RCW 10.21.055(1)(b).....	5
RCW 36.28A.330.....	6

RCW 43.43.395(1).....	3
RCW 46.01.030(1)–(3).....	3
RCW 46.01.030(10).....	3
RCW 46.04.215	3, 4
RCW 46.04.217	8, 19
RCW 46.20.308	9, 15, 16, 18
RCW 46.20.308(2).....	17
RCW 46.20.385	19
RCW 46.20.385(1).....	8
RCW 46.20.385(1)(a)	8
RCW 46.20.385(1)(b)	8
RCW 46.20.710	5
RCW 46.20.710(1).....	18
RCW 46.20.710(3).....	18
RCW 46.20.720(1).....	19
RCW 46.20.720(1)(a)	5
RCW 46.20.720(1)(b)	7
RCW 46.20.720(1)(d)(i)	7
RCW 46.20.720(1)(d)(ii)	7
RCW 46.20.720(1)(e)	5
RCW 46.20.720(3)(c)	7

RCW 46.20.720(3)(d)	7
RCW 46.20.720(c)	7
RCW 46.20.740	3
RCW 46.20.740(1).....	5
RCW 46.20.740(2).....	8
RCW 46.20.750(1)–(2)	8
RCW 46.61.502	6, 18
RCW 46.61.504	6
RCW 46.61.5055	6
RCW 46.61.5055(5).....	6
RCW 46.61.5055(b).....	6
RCW 46.61.5055(c).....	6
RCW 46.61.520	6
RCW 46.61.522	6

Other Authorities

S.B. Rep. on Second Substitute H.B. 3254, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2008).....	3
United States Government Accountability Office, Traffic Safety: Alcohol Ignition Interlocks are Effective While Installed; Less is Known About How to Increase Installation Rates, 11 (June 2014)	2

Washington Traffic Safety Commission, Evaluation
of the Washington State Ignition Interlock Pilot
Program 2009: 2012 Recidivism Report as Submitted
to the Legislature Per RCW 46.20.745(5), 6 (April 2014) 5

Washington Traffic Safety Commission, Washington
State Strategic Highway Safety Plan 2016, 39 (August 2016)..... 2, 8

Rules

CrRLJ 3.2(d)(10)..... 5, 12

RAP 10.6(b)(4) 19

RAP 2.5(a) 13

Regulations

WAC 204-50..... 3

WAC 204-50-030(11)..... 4, 5, 17

WAC 204-50-030(23)..... 8

WAC 204-50-030(6)..... 8

WAC 204-50-110(1)(j) 5

WAC 204-50-110(1)(k) 5

WAC 204-50-110(j)..... 9

WAC 204-50-110(k)..... 9
